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JORUM, ¢

Hon'ble Mr S.Das Gupta, A.M.
Hon'ble Mr T.L Verma, J.M,

K.G,Sharma, son of late Sri R.C.Sharme,
resident of Anej Ki Mandi, Vrindavan,
Erelract Mathura . ¢ & o« 4 45 % % © +hs Applicant,

(By counsel Sri G.C.Bhattacharya)

Versus

e Union of India, through Chairman,
Railway Board, Rail Bhavan,
New Delhi.

P The General Manager, Central Railway,
Bombay V,T,

e Chief Signal and Telecommunication Engineer,
Central Railway, Bombay V.T.

si3'e ‘e » s o BESDORNCERATS.

(By counsel Sri G.P.Agrawal)
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By Hon'ble Mr T.L, Verma, Member(J)

In 1985,while the applicant was posted as Senior

Signal Inspector, Grade I, at Agra CantF) 138 UP Chhatisgarh

Express collided with Down Special Goods Train at 10,25 AM

at Rajmendi Stetion »f the Central Railway, Agra, on 13.6.85}|

He was subjected to departmental proceeding on the allegatiﬁr;

on that he hac been negligent in discharge of his duties

which resulted in the collision of the aforeseid trains. Js-
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Charge Sheet dated 22,10,1985 for major penalty was served 1
on him by Senior LSTE(M3 Jhansi, The applicant Submitted
his written statement of defence denying the charges. The
officer appointed to hold inquiry in the disciplinary pro=~
ceeding submitted his report on 26.11,1985 holding the
applicant quilty of the charges fremed against him,LSTE(M)

agreeing with the findings of the Inquiry Officer, awarded

the punishment of removal from service. The appeal preferredi

ageinst the punishment was rejected, The punishment awarded ]

4

by the DSTE(M) aend confirmed by the appellate authority was
challenged by filing OA No.ll17/86 before this Bench of the

Tribunal.

2 The Tribunal by its order dated 10,.3,1988 held
that the proceedings taken against the applicent upto the
stage of submitting inquiry report by the Inquiry Officer
was valid., It was further held that the punishment of

removal from service could be passed according to the

in

schedule only by the appointing suthority or the suthority

higher in renk than the appointing authority, who in this LI

case was C.P,0, Central Railway Bombay. Accordingly the
application was allowed in part, Impugned orcers dated
29.11,1985 and 11.2,1986 passed by the respondents No,d

and 4 respectively were quashed, end the respondents were
directed to place the report of the Inquiry ageinst the
applicant before the C,P.0O. Bombay or any other competent
authority equal or higher in rank to pass the final order
on the said report under Rule 10 of the D.A.RULES, within

a period of 3 months from the date of the order, Thereafter,
the Chief Signal and Telecommunication Engineer, Northern
Railway, Bombay V.T, pa?sed order dated 20.95,1988(Annexure-2
anc removed the applica&t from service on the basis of the

inguiry report submitted in the earlier proceeding. This
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application has been filed for setting aside the impugned
order dated 20.5.1988 removing the applicant from service

and for issuing a directing to the respondents to treat

the applicant in service throughout without any break and

to pay back salary, allowances and other dues.

3% The impugned order has been asseiled inter alia

on the ground that the findings of theTribunal recorded |

in O\ No, 117/86 that the proceedings taken in the inquiry |
|
ageinst the applicant upto the stage of the report is '

erroneous and suffers from lack of jurisdiction., It is

stated that the disciplinary proceeding was initiated |
by an officer who is not appointing authority of the
dpplicent, charge sheet was issued under his orders and
the Inquiry Officer was also eppointec by him. The ini-
tiation of the proceeding by issuing charge sheet and
eppointing Inquiry authory also, it is alleged, was :
without jurisdiction end as such no punishment on the basis
of the inquiry held by an incompetent officer can legally
be imposed, The further case of the applicaeant is that the
authority who passed impugned order of removal >f the
applicant from service has not considered various techni-
calities and factual objections reised by the epplicant

in the O A No,1l7 of 1986 disposed of on 10,3,1988, Hence

the impugned order is vitiated.

4, The respondemts have contested this application
and have filed counter affidevit, In the Counter-Affidavit,|

filed on behalf of the respondents, it has been sbtated

legality or otherwise of the proceedings upto the stage

of submitting inquiry report has already been uipheld by

a bench of this Tribunal in its order dated 10.3,1988
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passed in OA no, 117 of 1986 and as such this issue cannot
be re-agitated in this O.,A, The applicant, according to the {
respondenmts, was given adequate opportunity to defend himselfi
and that relevant documents were either supplied to him or

mace available for his inspection anc that there has been no

iquractinn of rules as may warrant jnfha ahe by this
Tribunal, L
S We have heard the learned counsels for the parties i

and perused the record, We are inclined to agree with the
contention of the learned counsel for the respondents that
the proceedings taken in the inquiry ageinst the applicant

upto the stage of submitting report has been upheld by this

Tribunal and as such the same cannot be re-agitated in this

J,A., It was open to the applicant to have gone to the Supremel

Court if he felt aggrieved with the said finding of the i

Tribunal.

6% It was next argued that the Inquiry Officer has
held that the applicamt was not responsible for negligence F
or lack of supervision which contributed to the accident.
Whether or not the applicant has been absolved by the

Inquiry Officeyof the charges of negligence and lack of 1

supervision on his part could have been ascerteined from
the Inquiry Report which the applicant has choosen not to
file. There is, thus, no material before us to support this

argument of the learned counsel for the applicant.

14" In view of the foregoing conclusion, we now address
ourselves to the argument that the finding of the Inquiry
Officer and the order passed by the disciplinary authority

is based on no evidence. It is not in dispute that 138 Up

Chhattishgarh Express Train colluded with down Special

Goods trein at 10,25 A M. at Rajamandi Station at Central
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Railway, Aligarh on 13,6,1985, The aforesaid accident
had taken place for the reason that the clearing starter
signal for 138-Up Chhattishgarh Train was given without
‘ensuring correct setting of points and clamping and
impadlocking.hFrom the averments made in paréa 8 of the
applicat101, fffappears thet the Inguiry Officer had
recorded a finding that the aforesaid fault had occured
due to negligence and lack of supervision on the part

of the applicént. This argument of the learned counsel

for the applicant, therefore, can not sustained,

8. It was next argued that the Inquiry Officer

did not consider the evidence which wes led in course

of inquiry. Itk%i stated that stotement of S,I.-I1I

Sri A.K, Guptashad worked at Track No, 205-T from 8.45
LRy dacd T Re B

to 9.45 hoursfhas not’ been considered but the statement

of Sri Krishna Nar&ain was accepted because it suited the

Inquiry Officer for giving his pre-planned verdict, The

Statement of Sri A.K, Gupta,who 1s said to have worked

with the applicant between 8.45 to 9.45 hours,is not before

us but, the fect remeins that Sri Krishna Narain gave evid-

ence before the Inquiry Officer which he has accepted, As,

no malafide has been attributed to the Inquiry Officer

we have no reason to believe that he has recorded a

biased finding. The learned counsel for the applicent

has miseraebly feiled to show that there was no evidence
on the record as may have led a reasonable person to
the coenclusion that the applicant had not contributed
to the causing of the accident by his negligence

and lack of supervision on his part. We are, therefore,

unable to accept the contention

Contd- P ..6,

e —

e

) e————

|




[ s S

N

=D e

of the learned counsel for the applicent that the impugned

orders are based on no evidence.

9. We now come to the argument of the learned
counsel for the applicant thut cdeyquate opportunity
was not efforded to the applicant to defend himself,

It has been stated that vital documents were denied to

(4
him without giVi ng tgzbuedsons in violation of rule 9-B

(L5) of the Discipline and Appéecls Rules, He wds &lso
denied the services of defence counsel of his choice
on 4,11,1985 and iixed 7,11,1985 & the date £o2 0f
the inquiry in violation of rule 9(&“0’5 the

Railway Servents (Discipline & Appecl) Rules, and
Inyuiry Officer was appointed without waiting for the
reply of the applicant in violation of rule 9(l) of

the Railway Servants (Discipline and Appeal) Rules,

The atoresaid avermeénts have been made in para 9 of
the application, The repiy to the aforesaid averments

ere corjdained in para 9(iii ) of the counter_-attidavit.

10. Hule 9(73 of the D.AsRules proviades that the
disciplinary authority shall deliver or caused to pe
LA ¢ A
deiivexjdocuments by which the xefercitrg ot charge is
proposea to be sustained,. Ihe responaents haui,in para

9(iii) of the Counter.arfidavit Dawe stated that the

applicent had demanded copy of 30 items aad hrag mentioned
in his appLlicetichsdated 22.10.1985 ana 1,1l ..L985, Accorad.
ing to the disciplinary authority, documents mentionea

at Item No., 3, 6, 7, 10,12,13 and 18 were not relevant

and thererore, were refusea, The applicant was advised
by letter deated /,11.1985 to inspect the remaining

docunents in the oftice ot Senior Divisional
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Commersi@ls Officer on §.11.1985, He had thus been
given sufficient opportunity to inspect the documents
which according to the disciplinary authority were

relevant for the purposes of defence of the applicant,

J¥E L For holding that non-supply of doduments had

at Item No.3, 6, 10, 12, 13 and 16 has caused pre jusice
to the accused, 1t was incumoent upon the appiicant to
indicate theiéé;zﬁggeot the @ocuments which have not
peen suppiiea to him, anu how the non-.supply of the

documénts has caused prejudice tc him. The learned

counsel for the gpplicant has neither been able to
satisfy us as to how the aforesasid documents were reievanﬂ
for the defence of the applicant 44 how their non-supply
has prejudiced the applicent in his defence, e are,
therefore, unable to accept the contention of the
learned counsel for the applicant thit non.supply of

the documents at Item Nos, 3, 6, 10, 12, 13 and L6 *

of his spplications dated 22,10,1985 and 1.,1L.1985

At

has caused such prejudice to the applicant as would

result in vitiating the entire proceedings.

12, The other contention of the learned counsel
of the applic nt is that the applicamit was not allowed

——

to nominate an Ass.stant to assist him in his defence
an&i@%is has <lso caused substantial prejudice to him, '
In para 9(1iii j§i) of the counter.affidavit, it has been
stated that the applicant had nominated his ARE who was
an employee of Foreign Railway. The disciplinary
authority did not agree to suth an appointment and |
accordingly askedthe applicont %@ by his .etter dosted f
7« 11,.,L985 to furnish the consent °‘-ﬁﬂEE.EEEiF ARE

who may be serving in the same railway in which the
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applicant was serving, Rule 9(13)(2) of the D.A ,Rules
provides that the railway servant may present his case
with the assistance of any other Railway servant including
the official of a recpgnised Railway Trade Union, The
rule require that the defence assistant who is to be
nominated by the delinquent employee has to be the
employee of same railway in which the applicant is serve
ing, The person nmominated by the applicant belongs to

@ Foreign Railway has not been controverted by the appli-
cant in the rejoinder-affidevit. The bald reply to the
averments of Para 9 of the coumter-affidavit is that

the contents of Pare 9 of the counter-reply are wrong
and denied. It is, thus, clear from the averments made

in the counter-affidavit that the applicant had been
given ?pportunity to nominate an employee of the Railway
to wh&fﬁé belonged and to inspect t he documents which,
according to the disciplinary authority, were relevant
for the purposes of the defence. If the applicant did

not avail the opportunity given to him,hc was himself

to be blamed., In view of this we are unable to accept the
contention of the learned counsel for the applicant that
the applicant wes not given adequate opportunity to defend
himself at the enguiries,

13 It was next arqued that by order dated 4,11.85,

D.R.inquiry was ordered to be fixed for hearing on

7.,11,1985 in violation of extanmt rules, According to the

extant rules at least 1O working days time should intervene

between the date of knowledge of date of inquiry and the
inquiry. The notice of inquiry was given on 4.11,85 and
the date of inquiry was fixed on 7,11.,85, The gap between

the two dates is only of two days which 1is iagriolation
AL
of the extant rules, The respondents, thoughlPot denied

T —— = —=




that by order dated 4,11,85 date of inquiry was fixed as
7.11,85 Bat, have averred in para 9(iii)(c;f%%;ugh the
date of inquiry was fixed as 7,11,8%5 but no inquiry was
held on that date, The inquiry in question was in fact
held during the period from 18,11,85 to 24,11,85, Purpose
of giving sufficient gap between the date of notice and
the inquiry)in our opinion, is to allow the delinquent
employee sufficient time to prapere for his defence. The

y , ) _ tn Accioud
apnlicant does not seem to have been prejudiced becanse

of the initial short adjournment-firstly because no ingquiry I
was held on 7,11,85 and secondly beceuse he did not object
to holding of 1nqulxy on short interval on the ground that

% CAM FC A~ A
he @ow ﬁ“t}éff&ﬂthE‘Y cross-examine the »1tnesses examined

in the 1nqu1ry’ﬁnz that, Ve, therefore, find no substance

in this argument of the learned counsel for the applicant.

14, The learned counsel for the applicant Sri G,C.
Bhattacharya very vehementally arqued that the respondents
have failed to comply with the direction of this Tribunal
given in Q.,A, No,1ll17/86 inasmuch as the disciplinary
authority has not considered the technical and factual
objection raised by the applicant in the proceeding, The
disciplinary authority, it is true, has not given detailed

reasons for his accepting the report of the Inquiry Cfficer,

e = i el

but, from the perusal of the impugned order dated 20,5,88
it is quite clear that disciplinary suthority had perssed
the inquiry report and other material on the iaquiry prnceed-J
ing. Since the disciplinary authority agreed with the find-
ing of the inguiry Officer we consider that the disciplinary

authority was not required to rEpeaf'rEBSnns given by the
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Inquiry Officer while recording its finding, It is only

in case where disciplinary authority does not agree with

the finding recorded by the Inquiry Officer, he is required
to record his reasons for doing so. The defence statement,
filed by the applicant before the Inquiry Officer indicating
the factual, legal and technicel pleas raised, has not been

filed as Annexure in this applicetion to enable us to as=

certain the pleas, the applicant had taken before the Inquiry
Officer and heve remained unanswered, The applicant has
however, filed the copy of the appeal addressed to the
Genercl Manager, Central Reilway, Bombay, preferred ageinst

the order dated 20,5,88 removing him from service(Annexure-4),

The respondents have)in Para 1O of the counter.affidavit}
stated that the appeal stated to have been filed before

the Ceneral Manager Cemtral Railway, Bombay has not been |
received in that office, The applicant has filed hcknowledge-{
ment Receipts (Annexures-5 and 6) in proof of his appeal I
having been received by the General Manager, Central Railway,

Bombay, The respondents have not denied to have received

the registered letter vide Annexure-5 and 6 the acknowledge-
ment receipts. The respondents have not also come out with
an explanation as to what was received by the respondents

in bhe aforesaid registered letters, Be that as it may,

the fact remains that the appeal stated to have been filed

by the applicant has remained undecided till date,

Y

LS, From the perusal of the appeal(Annexure-4) it appesrs
that the applicant has raised legal and technical pleas
regarding appreciation of evidence recorded in course of
inguiry by.Inquiry Officer and Disciplinary Authority. Since

the applicant has neither filed copies of the statement of

witnesses recorded in inquiry nor documents including the
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fact finding inquiry as to the cause of the accident we

are unable to appreciate the argument of the learned counsel
for the applicant that the finding of the Disciplinary
Authority and that of the Inquiry Officer are based on no

evidence, The reference'd@ ﬂt&m&mﬂr,{HQQp ¢nd thezg, made

in the applicétion however, indicates that there was evidence |

before the Inquiry Officer and the Disciplinary Authority
on the basis of which conclusion as to the reason for
accicent could have been takenand also the responsibility

for the same could have been fixed,

1% After examining the procedure followed in conducting

the inquiry we come ton the conclusion that there has been
no procedural irregularity in holding the inquiry, We are,
therefore, unable to persuade outselves to hold that the

disciplinary proceeding suffers from legel defects. It is
for the appellate authority to re-assess the evidence and

hold whether a different conclusion on the evyidence recorded

in course of inquiry cen be arrivec at_‘nll that this Tribuna
in its review jurisdicticn can examine?zhether rules of
natursl justice are violated and whether t he authority
competent to hold the inquiry has faulted the procecure

prescribed in that behalf,

L, We have already noticed abgve that the inquiryhas “2%
held by the Znquiay Officer who is competent to do so and
that the authority which has passed the impugned order of

removal of the applicunt from service is competent lo pass

the same and that there is evidences which supportsthe
conclusions arrived at by the disciplinary authority that
the applicant was the guilty of the charges framed ageinst

him. In this view of the matter, we find that no case for
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- the respondents under registered cover on 20,7,1988 in

CVU

our interference with the order passed by the disciplinary

authority has been made out,

18, For the reasons stated above, we find no merit

in this application and dismiss the same leaving the

parties to bear their own costs, This will however,
not preclude the appellate authority from disposing

of the appeal stated to have been filed and received by

accordence with rules. In case the aforesaid appesl is not

traceable in the office of the respondents, the applicant

may be permitted to file copy of the appeal dated 12,7,88
(Annexure4 to the application), It is expected that the
appellate authority will strictly comply with the provisions
of rule 22 of the Discipline and Appeal Rule while diSpDSiﬂgl
of the aforesaid appeal of the applicant,
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